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City Operations and Departments by Fund

This chart represents the City's
operational departments by fund. It
is intended to help the budget user
understand the City’s organizational
structure and its related funding
sources.




City Operations and Departments by Fund / by Division

This matrix represents
the City's operational
departments by fund / by
division. Itis intended to
help the budget user
understand the City’s
organizational structure
and its related funding
sources.
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Budgeted Revenues
2014/15

13/14 13/14 14/15 15/16
12/13 Amended Projected Adopted Estimated
Actual Budget Actual Budget Budget

Property Taxes 17,359,839 19,171,003 19,690,623 20,676,321 21,392,282
Sales Taxes 12,339,480 12,012,500 13,882,500 14,551,625 15,356,707
Bond Proceeds 26,065,000 15,066,540 19,886,500 25,063,000 33,821,000
Charges for Services 17,239,874 19,756,745 19,674,830 24,240,489 23,065,794
Capital Recovery Fees 2,283,127 1,355,000 3,073,151 2,855,000 2,924,750
Service Improvement Fees 946,882 754,250 833,200 778,184 794,250
Utility Revenue 89,582,257 93,952,948 96,789,607 96,089,705 95,880,676
Grants 528,313 844,180 5,385,481 1,125,580 -
Interest 475,813 303,920 264,713 257,970 263,570
Other Revenue 20,780,358 18,730,786 24,598,440 22,154,007 24,975,917
Interfund Transfers 14,133,717 13,123,186 13,220,128 12,805,301 8,860,451

TOTAL REVENUE 201,734,660 195,071,058 217,299,173 220,597,182 227,335,397
*Fund balance (increase) or use (7,488,742) 40,236,736 7,890,211 10,527,105 1,877,258

TOTAL BUDGET 194,245,918 235,307,794 225,189,384 231,124,287 229,212,655




Budgeted Expenses by Division
2014/15

Downtown & Community Services
Finance & Administration

Fire Services

Georgetown Utility Systems (GUS)
Purchased Power (GUS)
Management Services

Police Services

Transportation

Capital Inprovements

Debt Payments

Interfund Charges & Transfers

TOTAL BUDGET

12/13
Actual

13/14
Amended
Budget

13/14
Projected
Actual

14/15
Adopted
Budget

15/16
Estimated
Budget

8,980,085
13,671,902
8,801,074
39,345,623
27,689,893
7,336,719
11,073,561
8,143,993
37,487,083
17,582,268
14,133,717

10,708,585
16,186,549

9,716,713
44,776,119
36,768,008

8,009,134
11,927,558

9,772,558
55,190,923
19,128,461
13,123,186

10,688,428
16,089,183

9,704,860
44,402,129
33,012,132

8,107,426
11,855,274

9,725,290
49,256,482
19,128,052
13,220,128

14,902,190
14,340,345
11,847,155
47,069,849
37,073,038

9,093,230
13,403,311

9,735,567
40,443,900
20,410,401
12,805,301

13,875,058
13,147,046
12,322,160
46,925,807
35,415,480

8,787,839
13,473,760

9,586,738
47,548,400
19,269,916

8,860,451

194,245,918

235,307,794

225,189,384

231,124,287

229,212,655




Budgeted Expenses by Program
2014/15

Amended Adopted
2013/14 Budget 2014/15 Budget %

Administration 21,427,245 10.6% 23,400,707 12.0%
Airport 2,790,280 1.4% 2,863,662 1.5%
Downtown & Community Services 8,477,344 4.2% 9,163,057 4.7%
Economic Development 613,602 0.3% 782,867 0.4%
Electric 47,262,920 23.3% 47,587,547 24.3%
Fire Services 8,829,411 4.4% 10,732,768 5.5%
Management Svc-Others 1,959,805 1.0% 1,853,607 0.9%
Police Services 11,251,339 5.5% 12,388,070 6.3%
Environmental Services 5,456,706 2.7% 5,456,848 2.8%
Inspections & Permitting 877,748 0.4% 890,336 0.5%
Stormwater Drainage 624,064 0.3% 695,855 0.4%
Transportation 4,730,073 2.3% 4,316,133 2.2%
Water Services 14,283,800 7.0% 14,674,393 7.5%
Capital Improvements 55,190,923 27.2% 40,443,900 20.7%
Debt Payments 19,128,461 9.4% 20,410,401 10.4%

Budget Total By Program 202,903,721  100.0% 195,660,151  100.0%

Interfund Transfers & Premiums 32,404,073 35,464,136

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 235,307,794 231,124,287

“Programs” are related activities performed among various departments for the purpose of
accomplishing a specific function.







Fiscal Year 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13114 14/15*  15/16* 16/17* 17/18* 18/19*

Property Tax Revenues:
(in thousands $)

General Fund 8,422 8,983 9,091 9,809 9,810 11,109 11,575 12,770 =~ 13,612 14,274
Debt Service 5,766 5,560 6,830 7,389 9,697 9,350 9,600 12,296 12,646 12,959

Property Values:

(in miltions $)

Existing Property 4,014 4,023 4,283 4,324 4,474 4,965 5,551 5,787 6,023 6,269

New & Annexed - 156 104 93 92 124 163 125 125 125 125
Property

Tax Rates:

Per $100 - taxable 0.3562 0.3562 0.3875 0.4100 0.4395 0.4340 0.4849 0.5136 0.5292 0.5393

valuation . . .
*Projected “City of Excellence” impacts -

mitigation strategies are on-going

Taxes:

Taxes are levied on January 1 of each year and are considered past due on February 1 of the following year. The
Williamson Central Appraisal District determines the value for each property in the city. Property tax rolls are
certified in July and the tax rate is adopted in September, along with the budget. The City’s tax collector, currently
the Williamson County Tax Collector, sends statements in October to each taxpayer. The City’s tax collection
rate for 2013/14 was 98.82%.

Taxable Valuations: ,

» Overthe past 5 years, new residential construction permits have averaged 640 a year. In2014, 701 permits,
valued at over $173 million were issued.

» Values on existing property increased. 7.4% compared to prior year. The average home value is $210,184;
which represents a 10.16% increase compared to the prior year.

» 2014/15 new values include $163.1 million in new construction and annexed property

Adopted Property Tax Rate for 2014/15 is $0.4340/$100 valuation:
» Represents a 2.49% increase over the effective rate of $0.423440/$100 valuation, which includes a
$1,307,500 adjustment of $0.038667 for sales tax dedicated to property tax relief.

> Breakdown: 13114 14/15
M & O Maintenance and Operations (General Fund)  $0.21597 $0.20738
&S Debt Service (payment on existing debt) $0.22353 $0.22662

*Future Projections:

Assumptions for the forecasts of future years are based upon historical trends expected build out of planned

subdivisions, and utility tap requests. Assumptions include:

>  New Property of $150 million in 2015/2016, then $125 million for out years. Existing values are estimated to
increase by 5% for 2015/2016, 4.25% for 2016/2017, 4% for 2017/2018, and 4% for 2018/2019.

» Reflects impact of 1/8% sales tax for property tax relief.

> Assumes that frozen properties account for an increasing share of total properties by a rate of 1 5% peryear,
averaging 32% within the next five years. -

»  Also assumes funding requirements of “City of Excellence” model that may be adjusted or mitigated in future
years.

» The goal of the tax rate projection is to challenge staff to identify strategnes to achieve the C;ty of Excellence
targets and mitigate the projected tax rate impact.
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All Funds Summary (By Fund/By Division)

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES

General General
Special Capital Debt
Total General Revenue Projects Service
Budget Fund Funds Funds Fund

Beginning Fund Balances / 63,420,687 9,940,212 5,513,222 7,879,992 1,496,547
Working Capital

SOURCES & REVENUES:
Property taxes 20,676,321 11,109,039 217,282 - 9,350,000
Sales taxes 14,551,625 11,805,875 2,745,750 - -
Bond Proceeds 25,063,000 - - 8,265,000 -
Charges for Services 24,240,489 1,958,029 830,000 - -
Capital Recovery Fees 2,855,000 - - - -
Special Improvement Fees 778,184 143,934 - - -
Utility Revenues 96,089,705 6,211,991 - - -
Grants 1,125,580 - 175,580 750,000 -
Interest 257,970 25,000 21,970 75,000 2,000
Other Revenue 22,154,007 11,360,124 1,931,044 300,000 1,732,572
interfund Transfers - RO, Efc. 12,805,301 6,922,775 152,386 302,000 -

Total Revenues 220,597,182 49,536,767 6,074,012 9,692,000 11,084,572

USES & EXPENSES:
Downtown & Community Services 14,902,190 9,790,974 2,101,077 - -
Finance & Administration 14,340,345 552,164 155,108 - -
Fire Services 11,847,155 10,759,601 1,087,554 - -
Georgetown Utility Systems 47,069,849 6,456,274 434,189 - -
Purchased Power 37,073,038 - - - -
Management Services 9,093,230 5,833,900 - - -
Police Services 13,403,311 13,115,778 287,533 - -
Transportation 9,735,567 4,663,108 - - -
Capital Improvements 40,443,900 - 2,394,900 11,652,000 -
Debt Payments 20,055,792 - 71,298 - 11,359,651
Debt Issuance Costs 354,609 - - 115,620 -
Interfund Transfers 12,805,301 523,998 1,170,850 1,208,000 -

Total Uses & Expenses 231,124,287 51,695,797 7,702,509 12,875,620 11,359,651

Ending Fund Balance / 52,893,582 7,781,182 3,884,725 4,696,372 1,221,468
Working Capital

RESERVATIONS:
Arterial 575,000 - 575,000 - -
Contingency 18,819,358 7,695,000 75,000 - -
Perpetual Reserve 175,000 - 175,000 - -
Capital Projects/Other 9,233,907 - 3,059,725 4,696,372 -

Available Fund Balance/ 24,090,317 86,182 0 0 1,221,468

Working Capital

(1) Includes Airport & Stormwater Drainage
(2) Includes debt service payments on behalf of GTEC offset by transfer from GTEC
(3) Includes debt service payments on behalf of GEDCO offset by transfer from GEDCO
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All Funds Summary (By Fund/By Division)

PROPRIETARY FUND TYPES
ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Other Internal
Electric Water Enterprise Service
Fund Fund Funds (1) Funds
Beginning Fund Balances / 16,582,487 20,138,435 582,984 1,286,808
Working Capital
SOURCES & REVENUES:
Property taxes - - - -
Sales taxes - - - -
Bond Proceeds 5,723,000 7,990,000 3,085,000 -
Charges for Services - - - 21,452,460
Capital Recovery Fees - 2,855,000 - -
Special Improvement Fees - 634,250 - -
Utility Revenues 62,318,107 25,098,634 2,460,973 -
Grants - - 200,000 -
Interest 26,000 67,600 9,000 31,400
Other Revenue 2,107,982 1,461,000 3,212,285 49,000
Interfund Transfers - RO}, Etc. 2,287,935 69,108 - 3,071,097
Total Revenues 72,463,024 38,175,592 8,967,258 24,603,957
USES & EXPENSES:
Downtown & Community Services - - - 3,010,139
Finance & Administration - - - 13,633,073
Fire Services - - - -
Georgetown Utility Systems 16,436,225 19,477,049 - 4,266,112
Purchased Power 37,073,038 - - -
Management Services - - - 3,259,330
Police Services - - - -
Transportation - - 5,072,459 -
Capital Improvements 10,413,000 12,719,000 3,365,000 -
Debt Payments 3,575,571 4,439,816 609,456 -
Debt Issuance Costs 84,128 122,300 32,561 -
Interfund Transfers 4,722,933 4,693,151 242 068 244 301
Total Uses & Expenses 72,304,895 41,451,316 9,321,544 24,412,955
Ending Fund Balance/ 16,740,616 16,862,711 228,698 1,477,810
Working Capital
RESERVATIONS:
Arterial - - - -
Contingency 6,215,000 4,565,000 269,358 -
Pemetual Reserve - - - -
Capital Projects/Other - - - 1,477,810
Available Fund Balance/ 10,525,616 12,297,711 (40,660) 0

Working Capital
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All Funds Summary (By Fund /By Personnel-Operating-Capital)

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES

Working Capital

General General
Special Capital Debt
Total General Revenue Projects Service
Budget Fund Funds Funds Fund

Beginning Fund Balances / 63,420,687 9,940,212 5,513,222 7,879,992 1,496,547
Working Capital

SOURCES & REVENUES:
Property taxes 20,676,321 11,109,039 217,282 - 9,350,000
Sales taxes 14,551,625 11,805,875 2,745,750 - -
Bond Proceeds 25,063,000 - - 8,265,000 -
Charges for Services 24,240,489 1,958,029 830,000 - -
Capital Recovery Fees 2,855,000 - - - -
Special Improvement Fees 778,184 143,934 - - -
Utility Revenues 96,089,705 6,211,991 - - -
Grants 1,125,580 - 175,580 750,000 -
Interest 257,970 25,000 21,970 75,000 2,000
Other Revenue 22,154,007 11,360,124 1,931,044 300,000 1,732,572
Interfund Transfers - ROJ, Etc. 12,805,301 6,922,775 152,386 302,000 -

Total Revenues 220,597,182 49,536,767 6,074,012 9,692,000 11,084,572

USES & EXPENSES:
Personnel 49,868,885 29,186,348 999,923 - -
Operating 99,465,097 20,351,755 2,082,743 - -
Capital 8,130,703 1,633,696 982,795 - -
Capital Improvements 40,443,900 - 2,394,900 11,552,000 -
Debt Payments 20,055,792 - 71,298 - 11,359,651
Debt Issuance Costs 354,609 - - 115,620 -
Interfund Transfers 12,805,301 523,998 1,170,850 1,208,000 -

Total Uses & Expenses 231,124,287 51,695,797 7,702,509 12,875,620 11,359,651

Ending Fund Balance / 52,893,582 7,781,182 3,884,725 4,696,372 1,221,468
Working Capital

RESERVATIONS:
Arterial 575,000 - 575,000 - -
Contingency 18,819,358 7,695,000 75,000 - -
Perpetual Reserve 175,000 - 175,000 - -
Capital Projects/Other 9,233,907 - 3,059,725 4,696,372 -

Available Fund Balance/ 24,090,317 86,182 0 0 1,221,468

(1) Includes Airport & Stormwater Drainage
(2) Includes debt service payments on behalf of GTEC offset by transfer from GTEC
(3) Includes debt service payments on behalf of GEDCO offset by transfer from GEDCO
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All Funds Summary (By Fund /By Personnel-Operating-Capital)

PROPRIETARY FUND TYPES

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Other Internal
Total Electric Water Enterprise Service
Budget Fund Fund Funds (1) Funds
Beginning Fund Balances / 63,420,687 16,582,487 20,138,435 582,984 1,286,808
Working Capital
SOURCES & REVENUES:
Property taxes 20,676,321 - - - -
Sales taxes 14,551,625 - - - -
Bond Proceeds 25,063,000 5,723,000 7,990,000 3,085,000 -
Charges for Services 24,240,489 - - - 21,452,460
Capital Recovery Fees 2,855,000 - 2,855,000 - -
Special Improvement Fees 778,184 - 634,250 - -
Utility Revenues 96,089,705 62,318,107 25,098,634 2,460,973 -
Crants 1,125,580 - - 200,000 -
Interest 257,970 26,000 67,600 9,000 31,400
Other Revenue 22,154,007 2,107,982 1,461,000 3,212,285 49,000
Interfund Transfers - RO, Etc. 12,805,301 2,287,935 69,108 - 3,071,097
Total Revenues 220,597,182 72,463,024 38,175,592 8,967,258 24,603,957
USES & EXPENSES:
Personnel 49,868,885 5,382,970 2,768,559 801,697 10,729,388
Operating 99,465,097 46,978,293 16,533,490 4,270,762 9,248,054
Capital 8,130,703 1,148,000 175,000 - 4,191,212
Capital Improvements 40,443,900 10,413,000 12,719,000 3,365,000 -
Debt Payments 20,055,792 3,575,571 4,439,816 609,456 -
Debt Issuance Costs 354,609 84,128 122,300 32,561 -
Interfund Transfers 12,805,301 4,722,933 4,693,151 242,068 244,301
Total Uses & Expenses 231,124,287 72,304,895 41,451,316 9,321,544 24,412,955
Ending Fund Balance / 52,893,582 16,740,616 16,862,711 228,698 1,477,810
Working Capital
RESERVATIONS:
Arterial 575,000 - - - -
Contingency 18,819,358 6,215,000 4,565,000 269,358 -
Perpetual Reserve 175,000 - - - -
Capital Projects/Other 9,233,907 - - - 1,477,810
Available Fund Balance/ 24,090,317 10,525,616 12,297,711 (40,660) 0

Working Capital
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General Fund

13/14

14/15

15/16

12/13 13/14 PROJECTED ADOPTED ESTIMATED
ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
Beginning Fund Balance 9,421,343 11,511,956 11,418,522 9,940,212 7,781,182
REVENUES:
Property Taxes 9,808,563 9,810,000 9,810,000 11,109,039 11,575,000
Sales Tax 10,007,841 9,737,500 11,267,500 11,805,875 12,473,669
Sanitation Revenue 5,800,775 6,432,373 5,981,927 6,211,991 6,419,014
Interest 34,511 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
Administrative Charges 1,362,071 1,727,072 1,704,424 1,958,029 1,910,529
All Other Revenue 11,889,611 11,252,542 12,254,232 11,504,058 11,626,947
Return on Investment 6,180,789 6,211,992 6,335,610 6,477,775 6,449,944
Transfers In 474,884 521,744 521,744 445,000 445,000
Total Revenues 45,659,045 45,718,223 47,900,437 49,536,767 50,925,103
EXPENSES:
Downtown & Community Svcs 7,914,044 9,063,249 9,063,314 9,790,974 9,933,593
Finance & Administration 501,630 539,242 538,134 552,164 555,921
Fire Department 8,651,518 9,477,027 9,465,174 10,759,601 11,085,299
Georgetown Utility Systems: 5,821,550 6,396,021 6,171,706 6,456,274 6,663,864
Management Services 2,609,333 2,685,099 2,686,360 2,746,755 2,568,256
Police Department 10,955,122 11,749,141 11,673,672 13,115,778 13,380,103
Transportation 3,908,023 5,035,795 4,931,056 4,663,108 4,453,843
Administrative Expense 2,401,570 2,717,043 2,817,327 3,087,145 3,087,145
Transfers Out 799,076 2,042,666 2,032,004 523,998 196,728
Total Expenses 43,561,866 49,705,283 49,378,747 51,695,797 51,924,752
Ending Fund Balance 11,418,522 7,524,896 9,940,212 7,781,182 6,781,533
RESERVATIONS:
Contingency 7,400,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,695,000 7,645,000
Available Fund Balance 4,018,522 24,896 2,440,212 86,182 (863,467)

Fund Description:

The General Fund is used to account for resources traditionally associated with government, which are not
required legally or by sound financial management to be accounted for in another fund.

The out year estimate is a very conservative view of revenues and expenditures and has not undergone the
level of review and evolution of the current year budget. The projected shortfall will be evaluated during the

coming year.
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Electric Fund

13/14 14/15 15/16
12/13 13/14 PROJECTED ADOPTED ESTIMATED
ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
Beginning Working Capital 6,825,291 9,906,024 11,950,561 16,582,487 16,740,616
REVENUES:
Electric Services 53,780,319 57,768,171 61,022,273 62,318,107 61,419,705
Bond Proceeds 2,032,500 5,840,300 5,840,300 5,723,000 2,100,000
Interest 37,219 60,000 26,000 26,000 26,000
All Other Revenue 3,303,299 2,435,000 2,410,000 2,090,000 2,111,300
Transfers In - - - 2,305,917 38,497
Total Revenues 59,153,337 66,103,471 69,298,573 72,463,024 65,695,502
EXPENSES:
Georgetown Utility Systems 11,832,053 14,153,805 14,339,343 15,288,225 15,153,370
Operating Capital Improvements 1,137,617 1,193,000 1,278,479 1,148,000 1,103,000
Purchased Power 28,564,679 36,768,008 33,012,132 37,073,038 35,415,480
Capital Projects 2,176,325 8,212,000 8,212,000 10,413,000 6,824,000
Debt Payments 3,187,253 3,149,741 3,149,741 3,575,571 3,301,873
Debt Issuance Costs 30,070 75,300 75,300 84,128 50,303
Transfers Out 7,195,714 4,499,681 4,599,652 4,722,933 4,502,793
Total Expenses 54,123,711 68,051,535 64,666,647 72,304,895 66,350,819
Ending Working Capital 11,854,917 7,957,960 16,582,487 16,740,616 16,085,299
CAFR Adjustment 95,644 - - - -
RESERVATIONS:
Contingency 3,895,000 2,650,000 2,650,000 6,215,000 6,200,000
Available Working Capital 8,055,561 5,307,960 13,932,487 10,525,616 9,885,299

Fund Description:

The Electric Fund is used to account for the revenues from all operating and maintenance activities of the
utility and the expenses of the departments, which support those activities. This includes the Electric
departments, purchased power costs, debt payments and capital projects. The fund also makes transfers out
to the General Fund for the City’s return on investment for the Electric utility.
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Water Services Fund

13/14 14/15 15/16
12113 13/14 PROJECTED ADOPTED ESTIMATED
ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
Beginning Working Capital 17,362,190 19,891,460 22,516,039 20,138,435 16,862,711
REVENUES:
Water Services 16,326,998 15,362,681 15,359,608 15,623,646 15,752,569
Wastewater Services 8,384,470 8,812,963 8,809,889 8,899,988 8,990,988
Irrigation Services 218,940 175,000 175,000 575,000 800,000
Bond Proceeds 2,032,500 6,946,200 6,946,200 7,990,000 14,040,000
Impact Fees 2,283,127 1,355,000 3,073,151 2,855,000 2,924,750
Service Improvement Fees 750,952 634,250 634,250 634,250 634,250
Interest 81,065 82,600 67,900 67,600 67,600
All Other Revenue 1,787,955 1,261,000 1,949,335 1,361,000 1,389,350
Transfer In 171,308 169,108 169,108 169,108 169,108
Total Revenues 32,037,315 34,798,802 37,184,441 38,175,592 44,768,615
EXPENSES:
Georgetown Utility Systems 16,592,377 18,615,330 18,381,745 19,477,049 19,443,735
Capital Projects 2,721,404 14,176,000 14,176,000 12,719,000 20,110,000
Debt Payments 3,819,433 3,945,869 3,945,869 4,439,816 3,595,925
Bond Issue Costs 17,650 141,000 141,000 122,300 211,200
Transfers Out 4,415,334 2,906,078 2,917,431 4,693,151 2,372,525
Total Expenses 27,566,198 39,784,277 39,562,045 41,451,316 45,733,385
Ending Working Capital 21,833,307 14,905,985 20,138,435 16,862,711 15,897,941
CAFR Adjustment 682,732 - - - -
RESERVATIONS:
Contingency 4,566,000 7,325,000 7,325,000 4,565,000 4,565,000
Available Working Capital 17,950,039 7,580,985 12,813,435 12,297,711 11,332,911

Fund Description:

The Water Services Fund is used to account for the revenues from all operating and maintenance activities for
water, wastewater and irrigation utilities. Expenses also include debt payments, capital costs and the transfers
out to the General Fund for the City’s return on investment. Each utility service type is tracked separately for rate
design purposes to ensure rates are charged to fully recover operational costs.
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Airport Fund

1314 14115 1516
12/13 1314 PROJECTED ADOPTED ESTIMATED
ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
Beginning Working Capital 517,632 347,793 363,339 21,612 (233,675)
REVENUES:
Fuel & Terminal Sales 2,332,610 2,421,492 2,421,492 2,469,900 2,519,300
Leases & Rents 548,177 556,100 595,250 664,750 734,250
Interest 1,240 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
Grant 25,589 - - - -
Bond Proceeds - - - 870,000 -
All Other Revenue 56,620 164,750 220,823 15,600 15,600
Transfers In - 131,000 131,000 - -
Total Revenues 2,964,236 3,277,342 3,372,565 4,024,250 3,273,150
EXPENSES:
Transportation 2,956,676 3,082,078 3,146,317 3,227,462 3,288,762
Capital Projects - 328,500 371,367 870,000 20,000
Debt Payments 163,154 169,413 169,413 178,612 113,604
Transfers Out - 27,195 27,195 3,463 1,080
Total Expenses 3,119,830 3,607,186 3,714,292 4,279,537 3,423,446
Ending Working Capital 362,038 17,949 21,612 (233,675) (383,971)
RESERVATIONS:
CAFR Adjustment 1,302 - - - -
Contingency 150,000 150,000 150,000 119,358 121,333
Available Working Capital 213,340 (132,051) (128,388) (353,033) (505,304)

Fund Description:

The Airport fund is used to account for revenues and expenses related to the operation and maintenance of the
Georgetown Municipal Airport. Capital improvements for the Airport and debt payments on outstanding debt for the

Airport fund are also accounted for here.

Significant Issues/Comments:

> Airport operations and financial condition were carefully evaluated during the past two fiscal years. The
financial capacity and asset condition has been in decline for several years. A business case analysis was
performed on the Airport by a third party contractor with recommended solutions for the Airport funding issues.
A business operating plan to address the financial condition was presented and approved by Council in August
2013. Recommendations including significant restructuring of staffing and new strategic focus were included in
the 2013/14 budget. A market rate study relating to leases is expected to finish in FY14/15 to help address the
fund’s losses. Current financial modeling shows the operation becoming self-sufficient again within 3-5 years.

»  The Electric Fund is technically covering the contingency requirements for the Airport to meet city-wide

contingency reserves per policy.
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Stormwater Drainage Fund

13114 14/15 15/16
12/13 13/14 PROJECTED ADOPTED ESTIMATED
ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
Beginning Working Capital 1,407,808 1,921,272 1,321,571 561,372 462,373
REVENUES:
Stormwater Fees 2,189,968 2,424,168 2,424,168 2,460,973 2,498,400
Bond Proceeds - 459,000 459,000 2,215,000 -
Grant - - - 200,000 -
Transfers In - 22,850 22,850 - -
Interest 6,811 10,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
All Other Revenue 16,140 20,000 42,035 62,035 42,035
Total Revenues 2,212,919 2,936,018 2,953,053 4,943,008 2,545,435
EXPENSES:
Transportation 1,235,933 1,654,685 1,647,917 1,844,997 1,844,133
Capital Projects 497,505 1,949,000 1,468,000 2,495,000 400,000
Debt Payments 394,654 401,201 401,201 430,844 419,249
Bond Issue Costs 476 9,000 9,000 32,561 -
Transfers Out 177,859 187,134 187,134 238,605 186,029
Total Expenses 2,306,427 4,201,020 3,713,252 5,042,007 2,849,411
Ending Working Capital 1,314,300 656,270 561,372 462,373 158,397
CAFR Adjustment 7,271 - - - -
Contingency 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
Available Working Capital 1,171,571 506,270 411,372 312,373 8,397

Fund Description:

The Stormwater Fund is used to account for all operating and maintenance activities of the City’s drainage system
and the debt payments for bonds issued in past years to improve drainage problems.

Significant Issues/Comments:

’ Operating costs continue to increase due to the increase in the number of detention ponds within the city.

> Arate analysis was concluded in 2012 to evaluate calculations for impervious cover and future environmental
mandates. The Stormwater drainage fee was increased from $4.75 to $5.25 in October 2013 to fund
remediation project for Smith Branch flooding and other projects. These changes were revenue neutral with
minor increases due to growth. The implementation costs of new MS4 permit requirements in 2016 and
beyond will require future rate increases.

> Change in fund balance is a result of increased costs and timing of capital improvement projects.
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General Capital Projects Fund

13114 14115 15/16
1213 13/14 PROJECTED ADOPTED ESTIMATED
ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
Beginning Working Capital 18,113,272 28,218,616 15,438,822 7,879,992 4,696,372
REVENUES:
Service Improvement Fees 39,000 - 28,950 - -
Bond Proceeds 22,000,000 1,821,040 6,641,000 8,265,000 17,681,000
Interest 124,289 50,000 75,000 75,000 75,000
All Other Revenue 57,167 1,000,000 9,111,584 1,050,000 300,000
Transfers In 4,347 427 1,545,500 1,545,500 302,000 150,000
Total Revenues 26,567,883 4,416,540 17,402,034 9,692,000 18,206,000
EXPENSES:
New Equipment 101,894 - - - -
Streets CIP 1,333,568 429,000 8,764,619 4,371,000 -
Parks CIP 1,710,564 5,620,500 5,620,500 3,451,000 6,366,000
General CIP 25,233,325 21,314,237 7,476,904 2,050,000 8,400,000
Downtown & Community Svcs CIP - 495,000 495,000 1,680,000 2,800,000
Debt Issuance Cost 185,718 59,040 81,841 115,620 260,000
Transfers Out 1,079,224 2,522,000 2,522,000 1,208,000 1,423,000
Total Expenses 29,644,293 30,439,777 24,960,864 12,875,620 19,249,000
Ending Working Capital 15,036,862 2,195,379 7,879,992 4,696,372 3,653,372
CAFR Adjustment 401,960 - - - -
RESERVATIONS:
SIP Reservation - - 67,200 67,200 67,200
Available Working Capital 15,438,822 2,195,379 7,812,792 4,629,172 3,586,172

Fund Description:

Capital projects funds are used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities and
equipment other than those financed by Special Revenue (grants) and Enterprise Funds (i.e. utilities and airport).
Changes in fund balance are a result of the timing of capital improvement projects. All voter approved debt for the
$29.5 million Public Safety Operations Training Center ( PSOTC) was issued in 2011/12 and 2012/13 resulting in a
large fund balance. These funds will be fully expended during 2014/15 with an expected completion date of January
2015.

Streets Capital Projects Fund:
»  Includes funding for the construction of the widening of FM 1460 between Georgetown and Round Rock.

Parks Capital Projects Fund:

»  Funding has been included for park system maintenance to include Williams Drive Pool, VFW Park
improvements, sidewalks and river trail expansions.

Facilities Capital Projects Fund:

»  Includes Emergency Operations Center siren system and blackboard connect that will be able to notify residents
electronically.

Downtown Improvements Capital Projects Fund:

> Includes parking facility study and office building renovations.
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Special Revenue Funds — Summary 2014/15

BEGINNING ENDING
FUND FUND
FUND DIVISION BALANCE REVENUES EXPENDITURES BALANCE
Cemetery Fund Downtown & Community Svcs 141,826 135,400 102,226 175,000
Library Donations Downtown & Community Svcs 74,842 60,200 135,042 -
Parks Restricted Downtown & Community Sves 754,134 232,850 900,384 86,600
Tourism Fund Dovntown & Community Svcs 586,156 809,500 896,590 499,066
Main Street Facade Fund Downtown & Community Svcs 25,354 116,400 141,754 -
PEG Fee Fund Downtown & Community Sves 67,693 140,150 207,843 -
CDBG Grants Fund Downtown & Community Svecs 4,508 175,580 180,088 -
Courts Fund Finance & Administration 39,197 111,386 150,583 -
Downtown TIRZ Fund Finance & Administration 20,246 167,564 184,500 3,310
Rivery TIRZ Finance & Administration 54,966 21,163 - 76,129
Gateway TIRZ Finance & Administration 56,004 29,205 24,525 60,684
Fire Fund Fire Services 73,611 897,357 1,540,852 (569,884)
Conservation Fund GUS 103,250 266,000 369,250 -
Permitting Fund GUS (5,111) 70,050 64,939 -
Animal Services Fund Police Services 82,464 26,400 108,864 -
Police Restricted Police Services 119,612 59,057 178,669 -
Street Tax Transportation 3,314,470 2,755,750 2,516,400 3,553,820
Total Special Revenue Funds 5,513,222 6,074,012 7,702,509 3,884,725

(1) All available resources are appropriated for aliowable expenditures that meet the requirements of the Special Revenue Fund.

Fund Description:

Special revenue funds (SRF’s) are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted for expenditures for
particular purposes such as grants, special fees and donations.

Significant Issues/Comments:

»  These funds vary significantly with the level of donation and grant activity for each year.

¥ Per Council direction, the City has begun to build a reserve in the Cemetery Fund with a long-term goal of
establishing a perpetual care fund.

¥ The Fire Fund now includes the fire-based paramedic program which includes the purchase of 2 transitional response
vehicles, equipment and 9 new paramedic/firefighters. The start-up costs will be recovered from transportation fees
overtime. The current conservative projection model indicates start-up costs will be recovered and the fund balance
positive no later than 2017/18.

»  The % cent Street Maintenance Sales Tax was originally approved by voters in November 2002. These funds may
only be spent on existing city streets. The tax was reauthorized by voters in November 2006 and 2010. This
authorization will sunset in March 2015 unless reauthorized by voters in November 2014. Projects for 2014/15 are
included in the Capital Improvement Project section of this document.
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Iwnternal Service Funds —,4Svu*rnmyaryv42014/15

Beginning Working Capital 120,102 832,068 23,668 310,970 1,286,808
REVENUES:
Charges for Services 3,121,108 2,625,848 3,600,923 12,104,581 21,452,460
Interest & Other 8,000 19,000 15,400 18,000 60,400
Sale of Property - 20,000 - - 20,000
Interfund Transfers - 2,170,450 672,623 228,024 3,071,097
Total Revenues 3,129,108 4,835,298 4,288,946 12,350,605 24,603,957
EXPENSES: .
Downtown & Comm Services 2,875,849 - - 134,290 3,010,139
Finance & Administration - 4,598,786 4,294,067 4,740,220 13,633,073
Georgetown Utility Systems - - - 4,266,112 4,266,112
Management Services - - - 3,259,330 3,259,330
Interfund Transfers - 243516 - 785 244,301
Total Expenses 2,875,849 4,842,302 4,294,067 12,400,737 24,412,955
Ending Working Capital 373,361 825,064 18,547 260,838 1,477,810
Available Working Capital 373,361 825,064 18,547 260,838 1,477,810

Fund Description:

Internal Service Funds are used to account for operations of the City that provide services to other departments
within the City, and are allocated to using department based on specific criteria which is reviewed annually.

Facilities Maintenance Fund:

» Provides janitorial services, light maintenance, equipment repair and replacement (copiers, HVAC, etc.),
landscape maintenance, building repair and replacement (roofs, painting, carpet) on an established schedule.
Charges for services to each department are made based on predetermined lease fees.

Fleet Management Fund:

» Provides vehicles, vehicle equipment and communications equipment to all using City departments, as well as
maintenance of all vehicles. Charges for services are based on annualized replacement and maintenance costs
of each vehicle.

Information Services Fund:

» Provides computer hardware, software, training, staff support to all using City departments and Geographic
Information Systems (GIS) analysis. Charges are based on hardware and software replacements for each
department.

Joint Services Fund:

» Composed of departments providing administrative support to City funds and departments. GUS Administration,
Systems Engineering and Customer Care provide support to the City’s utility funds. Administrative departments,
including Accounting, Finance Administration, Human Resources and Safety, and Purchasing provide support to
all City funds and departments. The City's Economic Development department is included, which is funded by
the General Fund and the City's Electric and Water Service funds.
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